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CHURCH (County, Diocese) BAPTISMS MARRIAGES BURIALS
Longcross, Christ Church 1847-1990 1847-1990 1847-1990
(Surrey, Guildford) [Aug 91]

Kilgarvan, St Peter's Church 1811-1850 1812-1947 1819-1850
(Kerry, Ardfert & Aghadoe) [Mar 92) 1878-1960
Fermoy Garrison Church 1920-1922
(Cork, Cloyne) [Jul 93]
Barragh, St Paul's Church 1799-1805 1799-1805 1799-1805
(Carlow, Ferns) [Apr 94] 1831-1879 1830-18414 1838-1878
Newtownbarry, St Mary's Church 1799-1903 1799-1903 1799-1903
(Wexford, Ferns) [oct 97]
Affpuddle, St Laurence's Church 1728-1850 1731-1850 1722-1850
(Dorset, Salisbury) [Nov 97]
Barragh, St Paul's Church 1845-1903
(Carlow, Ferns) [Jul 95]
Kenmare, St Patrick's Church 1819-1950
(Kerry, Ardfert & Aghadoe) [sep 95]
Clonegal, St Fiaac's Church 1792-1831 1792-1831 1792-1831
(Carlow/Wexford/Wicklow, Ferns)

[May 96]
Clonegal, St Fiaac's Church 1831-1903
(Carlow/Wexford/Wicklow, Ferns)

[Jul 96]
Kilsaran, St Mary'’s Church 1818-1840 1818-1844 1818-1900
(Louth, Armagh) [Sep 96]
Clonegal, St Fiaac's Church 1831-1906
(Carlow/Wexford/Wicklow, Ferns)

[Feb 97]

(Continued on inside back cover.)

JUBILATE DEO
(Psalm 100)

O be joyful in the Lord,
serve the Lord with gladness,

before his presence with

Be ye sure the Lord he is God:
and not we ourselves;
and the sheep of his

that hath made us,
we are his people,

pasture.

O go your way 1into
thanksgiving, and into his
praise: be thankful unto

good of his Name.

For the Lord is gracious,
and his truth endureth from

everlasting:
generation to generation.

From the Order for Morning Prayer,
(Church of Ireland)

his

all ye lands:
and come
a song.

it is he

gates with
courts with
him, and speak

his mercy is

The Book of Common Prayer




CHURCH (County, Diocese) BAPTISMS MARRIAGES BURIALS
Clonegal, St Fiaac's Church 1832-1903
(Carlow/Wexford/Wicklow, Ferns)

[oct 96]
Cloghran Parish Church 1782-1864 1738 1732-1864
(Dublin, Dublin) [Feb 97] 1782-1839
Kilrush, St Brigid’s Church 1878-1903 1845-1903 1878-1903
(Wexford, Ferns) [Feb 97]
Templeshanbo, St Colman’s Church 1800-1814
(Wexford, Ferns) [Mar 97]
Stabannon Parish Church 1688-1750 1698-1754 1698-1751
(Louth, Armagh) [Dec 97] 1765

1782-1847 1778-1844 1782-1864

Dromiskin Parish Church 1791-1839 1805-1903 1802-1907
and
Manfieldstown Parish Church 1824-1856 1824-1850 1838-1884
(Louth, Armagh) [Feb 98]
Stabannon Parish Church 1845-1876 1865-1907
(Louth, Armagh) [Dec 98]
Buttevant Garrison Church 1917-1922
(Cork, Cloyne) [Dec 98]
Delgany, Christ Church 1666-1779 1666-1777 1666-1779
(Wicklow, Glendalough)
Delgany, Christ Church 1777-1819 1777-1819 1777-1819
(Wicklow, Glendalough) [Dec 99]
Delgany, Christ Church 1819-1840 1819-1840 1819-1840
(Wicklow, Glendalough) [Aug 00]
Delgany, Christ Church 1840-1865 1840-1865 1840-1865
(Wicklow, Glendalough) [Oct 01]
Delgany, Christ Church 1866-1900 1866-1900 1866-1900

(Wicklow, Glendalough) [Ooct 02]




CONTENTS

Page No
Introduction i
Acknowledgements ii
Distribution ii
List of Abbreviations ii
Ministers’ Initials iii-iv
Transcript of the Registers
Baptisms 1866-1900 1-18
Marriages 1866-1900 19-28
Burials 1866-1874 29-35
Burials 1874-1900 37-52
Alphabetical Index of Entries in the Registers 53-77

INTRODUCTION

Whilst researching the history of my family, I discovered
connections with Delgany Parish. Having collaborated previously on
the Bunclody Union records, the recently arrived Rector of Delgany
readily accepted my offer to transcribe the registers using a word
processor. The registers will be transcribed as a series of volumes
covering the period 1666-1900 ; this is Volume 5 covering the period
1866-1900. As with all documents of this nature the original should
be consulted to confirm that entries have been transcribed and
indexed accurately.

The following specific points should be borne in mind when
using the transcript:

Dates All dates have been standardised as follows; day in numbers,
month 1in three letters (abbreviated as necessary), year. Obvious
errors are shown in bold.

Legibility and Spelling In cases of doubt, the spelling of surnames
has been checked against other entries in the index; variations in
the spelling of the same surname have been noted. Indecipherable
details are marked with a ?

Illiteracy Those who made a mark in the registers are indicated by
an ‘x’ after their name.

Additional Information Marginal notes and comments from the
Registers appear in the text or as footnotes.
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Chronological Discrepancies Entries out of chronological order by
more than a week or so are in italics.

The Index The index lists in alphabetical order all persons who
were baptised, married and buried at Delgany over the period 1866-
1900. Where circumstantial evidence points to entries for more
than one event for the same person, they have been included on the
same line in the index. In the absence of any such evidence they
have been listed separately. Abbreviated Christian names have been
transcribed exactly as they appear in the Register. For burials,
infants/foundlings have been assumed to be less than a year old.

Transcriber’s Observations An error in the Register of Baptisms in
1881 means that some entry numbers are repeated ; the second

sequence is shown in 10 pt eg 210 to aid identification. Numbering
the entries was discontinued in the Register of Burials from 1887
and in the Register of Baptisms from 1889. Later entry numbers are

shown in 8 pt eg 2902 to assist in <cross-referencing and
identification.

History of the Church and Parish The recently published Christ

Church Delgany 1798-1990 - Between the Mountains and the Sea by
Judith Flannery (Select Vestry of Delgany Parish, 1990) is a
comprehensive and very readable book on the subject. The details

of clergy are based on the relevant lists in Clergy of Dublin and
Glendalough by Canon J B Leslie and W J R Wallace (Ulster
Historical Foundation and the Diocesan Councils of Dublin and
Glendalough, 2001).

London SMW
October 2002
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LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

itP in this Parish

P Private Baptism

P/ Parish of

X Minister other than Rector or Curate

Incumbents’ and Curates’ initials are to be found on pages 1ii and
iv.
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MINISTERS'

1550
1560
1587-1602
1602
1610
1616
1629-1634
1634
1661-1682
1682-1724

1725-1729
1729-1749
1749-1766
1766-1788
1788-1798
1798-1804
1804-1809
1810-1817
1817-1819
1819-1847
1847-1859
1859-1888

1888-1895
1896-1906
1906-1935
1935-1939
1939-1952
1952-1958
1959-1969
1969-1994
1994-1997
1998~

1610
1660
1674
1689
1716
1742
1750
1752
1753
1756
1771
1779
1780-1782
1787-1797
1800-1805

INITIALS

RECTORS OF DELGANY

Richard Johnson
Thomas Field
Edward Loftus
Thomas Meredith
John Carter
Nicholas Robinson
Thomas Gilbert
Robert Parry
Richard Bankes
Ralph Rule
(also Newcastle,
William Caldwell
Francis Corbet
Sir Philip Hoby Bt
Thomas Smyth
Joseph Stock
Robert Vicars
Thomas Trench
James Dunne
Frederick Eyre Trench
William Cleaver
William James West

(also Kilcoole)

Kilcoole and Kilmackenoge)

(also Kilcoole and Kilmackenoge)
(also Kilcoole and Kilmackenoge)

Lewis Henry Streane LHS
(also 1859-1860 Perpetual Curate Kilbride)

John Joseph Robinson JJR
Richard Douglas Bluett RDB

William Mortimer Weir

Joseph Thomas Cummins

Richard Bird

Richard William Maurice Wynne
Noel Vincent Willoughby

Cecil Johnston Price

David Trevor Muir

Nigel John William Waugh

CURATES OF DELGANY

William Cornwall
Richard Bankes

John Ball

Samuel Campion
Francis Glover
William Holroyd
William Evelyn

John Wallis

Richard St John

Owen Perrott Edwards
David Digges La Touche
Williams S Hamilton
Thomas Brownrigg
Gustavius Hume
William Whiteside
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1805

1806-1809
1810-1817
1817-1819
1819-1830
1823-1826
1824-1825
1827-1830
1831-1833
1834-1835
1835-1840
1836-1849
1841-1847
1847-1852
1853-1855
1856-1872
1857-1859
1873-1876
1876-1880
1880-1884
1885-1888
1888-1892
1892-1894
1894-1896
1896-1900
1900-1908
1907-1910
1910-1912
1913-1914
1914

1914-1915
1915-1917
1917-1918
1919-1921

1640

1615
1630

Alexander Nicholson

Hosea Guinness

Henry Kearney

Christopher Darby

John Beasley

William Vesey

Henry Owen Cleaver

John Ball

Joseph Ridgeway

Thomas Gregg

William Edwin Ormsby
Thomas Furlong

Michael Fox Dudgeon

John Eccles

Edward Metcalf

St George French

John Murphy

Arthur William Wynne Durham
Henry James Meyler Sibthorp
James Gaussen

James Harte

James Owen Hannay
Frederick William Bamford
Edward Morgan Griffin
Thomas Rowan

Edward John Young

Robert Richard Neill
Richard Mercer Wilson
Henry Gabriel Maturin

William Nesbitt Wilson Harvey

Herbert Edwin Cullis
Harry Darling

Ambrose Douglas Adams
Philip Robert Ormsby

RECTORS OF KILCOOLE

Thomas Roberts

RECTORS OF KILMACKENOGE

Morris Byrne
Thomas Davis
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