THE PARISH REGISTERS OF

CHRIST CHURCH, DELGANY

VOLUME 5

BAPTISMS 1866-1900

MARRIAGES 1866-1900

BURIALS 1866-1900

TRANSCRIBED AND INDEXED

Diocese of Glendalough

County of Wicklow



The Anglican Record Project

The Anglican Record Project - the transcription and indexing of Registers and other documents/sources of genealogical interest of Anglican Parishes in the British Isles.

Twenty-fifth in the Register Series.

CHURCH (County, Diocese)	BAPTISMS	MARRIAGES	BURIALS
Longcross, Christ Church	1847-1990	1847-1990	1847-1990
(Surrey, Guildford) [Aug 91]			
Kilgarvan, St Peter's Church	1811-1850	1812-1947	1819-1850
(Kerry, Ardfert & Aghadoe) [Mar 92]			1878-1960
Fermoy Garrison Church	1920-1922		
(Cork, Cloyne) [Jul 93]			
Barragh, St Paul's Church	1799-1805	1799-1805	1799-1805
(Carlow, Ferns) [Apr 94]	1831-1879	1830-1844	1838-1878
Newtownbarry, St Mary's Church	1799-1903	1799-1903	1799-1903
(Wexford, Ferns) [Oct 97]			
Affpuddle, St Laurence's Church	1728-1850	1731-1850	1722-1850
(Dorset, Salisbury) [Nov 97]			
Barragh, St Paul's Church		1845-1903	
(Carlow, Ferns) [Jul 95]			
Kenmare, St Patrick's Church		1819-1950	
(Kerry, Ardfert & Aghadoe) [sep 95]			
Clonegal, St Fiaac's Church	1792-1831	1792-1831	1792-1831
(Carlow/Wexford/Wicklow, Ferns)			
[May 96]	1001 1000		
Clonegal, St Fiaac's Church	1831-1903		
(Carlow/Wexford/Wicklow, Ferns)			
Kilsaran, St Mary's Church	1818-1840	1818-1844	1818-1900
(Louth, Armagh) [Sep 96]			
Clonegal, St Fiaac's Church		1831-1906	
(Carlow/Wexford/Wicklow, Ferns)			
[Feb 97]			

(Continued on inside back cover.)

# JUBILATE DEO (Psalm 100)

O be joyful in the Lord, all ye lands: serve the Lord with gladness, and come before his presence with a song. Be ye sure the Lord he is God: it is he that hath made us, and not we ourselves; we are his people, and the sheep of his pasture. O go your way into his gates with thanksgiving, and into his courts with praise: be thankful unto him, and speak good of his Name. For the Lord is gracious, his mercy is everlasting: and his truth endureth from generation to generation.

From the Order for Morning Prayer, The Book of Common Prayer (Church of Ireland)

CHURCH (County, Diocese)	BAPTISMS	MARRIAGES	BURIALS
Clonegal, St Fiaac's Church			1832-1903
(Carlow/Wexford/Wicklow, <i>Ferns</i> )			
[Oct 96]			
Cloghran Parish Church	1782-1864	1738	1732-1864
(Dublin, Dublin) [Feb 97]		1782-1839	
Kilrush, St Brigid's Church	1878-1903	1845-1903	1878-1903
(Wexford, Ferns) [Feb 97]			
Templeshanbo, St Colman's Church		1800-1814	
(Wexford, Ferns) [Mar 97]			
Stabannon Parish Church	1688-1750	1698-1754	1698-1751
(Louth, Armagh) [Dec 97]	1765		
	1782-1847	1778-1844	1782-1864
Dromiskin Parish Church	1791-1839	1805-1903	1802-1907
and			
Manfieldstown Parish Church	1824-1856	1824-1850	1838-1884
(Louth, Armagh) [Feb 98]			
Stabannon Parish Church		1845-1876	1865-1907
(Louth, Armagh) [Dec 98]			
Buttevant Garrison Church	1917-1922		
(Cork, Cloyne) [Dec 98]			
Delgany, Christ Church	1666-1779	1666-1777	1666-1779
(Wicklow, Glendalough)			
Delgany, Christ Church	1777-1819	1777-1819	1777-1819
(Wicklow, Glendalough) [Dec 99]			
Delgany, Christ Church	1819-1840	1819-1840	1819-1840
(Wicklow, Glendalough) [Aug 00]			
Delgany, Christ Church	1840-1865	1840-1865	1840-1865
(Wicklow, Glendalough) [Oct 01]			
Delgany, Christ Church	1866-1900	1866-1900	1866-1900
(Wicklow, Glendalough) [Oct 02]			

#### CONTENTS

	Page No
Introduction	i
Acknowledgements	ii
Distribution	ii
List of Abbreviations	ii
Ministers' Initials	iii-iv
Transcript of the Registers	
Baptisms 1866-1900	1-18
Marriages 1866-1900	19-28
Burials 1866-1874	29-35
Burials 1874-1900	37-52
Alphabetical Index of Entries in the Registers	53-77

### INTRODUCTION

Whilst researching the history of my family, I discovered connections with Delgany Parish. Having collaborated previously on the Bunclody Union records, the recently arrived Rector of Delgany readily accepted my offer to transcribe the registers using a word processor. The registers will be transcribed as a series of volumes covering the period 1666-1900 ; this is Volume 5 covering the period 1866-1900. As with all documents of this nature the original should be consulted to confirm that entries have been transcribed and indexed accurately.

The following specific points should be borne in mind when using the transcript:

<u>Dates</u> All dates have been standardised as follows; day in numbers, month in three letters (abbreviated as necessary), year. Obvious errors are shown in **bold**.

Legibility and Spelling In cases of doubt, the spelling of surnames has been checked against other entries in the index; variations in the spelling of the same surname have been noted. Indecipherable details are marked with a ?

<u>Illiteracy</u> Those who made a mark in the registers are indicated by an 'x' after their name.

Additional Information Marginal notes and comments from the Registers appear in the text or as footnotes.

<u>Chronological Discrepancies</u> Entries out of chronological order by more than a week or so are in *italics*.

The Index The index lists in alphabetical order all persons who were baptised, married and buried at Delgany over the period 1866-1900. Where circumstantial evidence points to entries for more than one event for the same person, they have been included on the same line in the index. In the absence of any such evidence they have been listed separately. Abbreviated Christian names have been transcribed exactly as they appear in the Register. For burials, infants/foundlings have been assumed to be less than a year old.

Transcriber's Observations An error in the Register of Baptisms in 1881 means that some entry numbers are repeated; the second sequence is shown in 10 pt eg 210 to aid identification. Numbering the entries was discontinued in the Register of Burials from 1887 and in the Register of Baptisms from 1889. Later entry numbers are shown in 8 pt eg 292 to assist in cross-referencing and identification.

<u>History of the Church and Parish</u> The recently published <u>Christ</u> <u>Church Delgany 1798-1990 - Between the Mountains and the Sea</u> by Judith Flannery (Select Vestry of Delgany Parish, 1990) is a comprehensive and very readable book on the subject. The details of clergy are based on the relevant lists in <u>Clergy of Dublin and</u> <u>Glendalough</u> by Canon J B Leslie and W J R Wallace (Ulster Historical Foundation and the Diocesan Councils of Dublin and Glendalough, 2001).

London October 2002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank the following for their assistance in the production of this document: Rev Canon Nigel Waugh (Incumbent) and Brian Gurrin Esq.

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this document have been distributed to the following:

Rector of Delgany Union Representative Church Body Library, Dublin Society of Genealogists Brian Gurrin Esq

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

itP	in this Parish
P	Private Baptism
P/	Parish of
Х	Minister other than Rector or Curate

Incumbents' and Curates' initials are to be found on pages iii and iv.

SMW

## RECTORS OF DELGANY

1550 1560 1587-1602 1602 1610 1616 1629-1634 1661-1682 1682-1724 1725-1729 1729-1749 1749-1766 1766-1788 1788-1798 1798-1804 1804-1809 1810-1817 1817-1819 1819-1847 1819-1847 1847-1859 1859-1888 1888-1895 1896-1906 1906-1935 1935-1939 1939-1952 1952-1958 1959-1969 1969-1994 1994-1997	Thomas Meredith John Carter Nicholas Robinson Thomas Gilbert Robert Parry	LHS JJR RDB
1998-	Nigel John William Waugh	
	CURATES OF DELGANY	
1610 1660 1674	William Cornwall Richard Bankes John Ball	

16/4	John Ball
1689	Samuel Campion
1716	Francis Glover
1742	William Holroyd
1750	William Evelyn
1752	John Wallis
1753	Richard St John
1756	Owen Perrott Edwards
1771	David Digges La Touche
1779	Williams S Hamilton
1780-1782	Thomas Brownrigg
1787-1797	Gustavius Hume

1787-1797 Gustavius Hume 1800-1805 William Whiteside

1805	Alexander Nicholson	
1806-1809	Hosea Guinness	
1810-1817	Henry Kearney	
1817-1819	Christopher Darby	
1819-1830	John Beasley	
1823-1826	William Vesey	
1824-1825	Henry Owen Cleaver	
1827-1830	John Ball	
1831-1833	Joseph Ridgeway	
1834-1835	Thomas Gregg	
1835-1840	William Edwin Ormsby	
1836-1849	Thomas Furlong	
1841-1847	Michael Fox Dudgeon	
1847-1852	John Eccles	
1853-1855	Edward Metcalf	
1856-1872	St George French	stgf
1857-1859	John Murphy	
1873-1876	Arthur William Wynne Durham	awd
1876-1880	Henry James Meyler Sibthorp	hjms
1880-1884	James Gaussen	jg
1885-1888	James Harte	jh
1888-1892	James Owen Hannay	joh
1892-1894	Frederick William Bamford	fwb
1894-1896	Edward Morgan Griffin	emg
1896-1900	Thomas Rowan	tr
1900-1908	Edward John Young	ejy
1907-1910	Robert Richard Neill	
1910-1912	Richard Mercer Wilson	
1913-1914	Henry Gabriel Maturin	
1914	William Nesbitt Wilson Harvey	
1914-1915	Herbert Edwin Cullis	
1915-1917	Harry Darling	
1917-1918	Ambrose Douglas Adams	
1919-1921	Philip Robert Ormsby	

## RECTORS OF KILCOOLE

1640 Thomas Roberts

# RECTORS OF KILMACKENOGE

1615 Morris B	yrne
---------------	------

1630 Thomas Davis